SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Commerce, Consumer Protection and International Affairs to Reengrossed House Bill No. 570 by Representative Carver

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 5, line 11, after "accuracy" insert ", including but not limited to a means of
- 3 verification provided through the use of a real-time age verification system authorized by
- 4 the commissioner of the office of motor vehicles"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

9

10

11

12 13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

- 6 On page 6, delete lines 18 through 21 and insert:
- 7 "(1) Request age information from the individual at the time a user downloads an application or purchases an application.
 - (2)(a) Verify the individual's age category using commercially available methods that are reasonably designed to ensure accuracy, including but not limited to a means of verification provided through the use of a real-time age verification system authorized by the commissioner of the office of motor vehicles.
 - (b) For individuals under eighteen years of age, a method is commercially available if it includes affirmative age attestation by someone who is reasonably believed to be the parent or legal guardian, along with other information collected in the ordinary course of account creation or use.
 - (3) If the age verification methods or process described in Paragraphs (1) and (2) of this Subsection determines the individual to be a minor, the developer shall do both of the following:
 - (a) Require the account to be affiliated with parent account.
- (b) Obtain verifiable parental consent from the holder of the affiliated parent account
 before allowing the minor to download an application, purchase an application, or make an
- 23 in-application purchase."
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 25 On page 6, line 22, change "(2)" to "(4)"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 27 On page 6, delete lines 24 and 26 and insert the following:
- 28 "(4) Enforce all age-related restrictions."
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 30 On page 6, line 27, change "(b)" to "(6)"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 32 On page 7, line 3, change "(c)" to "(7)"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 34 On page 7, line 4, change "(4)" to "(8)"